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Community Development Department 
108 E. Proctor Street 

Carson City, Nevada 89701 
(775) 887-2180 – Hearing Impaired: 711

3.1

Date:  May 27, 2025 

To:  Redevelopment Authority and Citizens of Carson City 

From: Hope Sullivan, Community Development Director 

Attached is the Carson City Redevelopment Authority Tentative Budget for Fiscal Year 2026. 
This budget is presented in accordance with NRS 354. The budget is fiscally sound, and all 
funds are balanced. It includes fund balances that are set aside to provide for future financing 
and cash flow requirements. The FY 2026 Redevelopment Authority budget contains three 
governmental funds with total expenditures of $8,129,954. 

The ad valorem property tax rate has been established at $3.1275 per $100 of assessed 
valuation for FY 2026. The assessed valuation in the Redevelopment District is $194,393,802 
for FY 2026. 

The Redevelopment Authority Fund is financially stable for FY 2026.   

In preparing the 2026 budget, staff, recognizing the space needs of the City, recommended 
limiting the funding for new projects and allocating funds to the undesignated line item.  This 
deliberate action is intended to make money available for the space needs of the City.   

FY 2025 Current Year Achievements 

 ADA Improvements to the Bob Boldrick Theater and Lobby – Design work.
 Support street closures to support special events.
 Support special events and arts and culture activities in the Redevelopment Districts.
 Continue funding assistance for:

o Nevada Day
o Farmers Market
o Christmas Tree lighting event
o Fourth of July Fireworks

 Replace Light Boards at Bob Boldrick Theater.
 Appion Intersection Improvements.
 North Carson Street Complete Streets Design.
 Roberts House Exterior Door.
 JAC Downtown Transit Center

FY 2026 Initiatives  

Staff recommends funding the following initiatives for Redevelopment Areas 1 and 2 in FY 2026. 

 Mills Park Walkways
 ADA Improvements to the Bob Boldrick Theater and Lobby



3.2

 Annual Sidewalk and ADA Improvements
 Support street closures to support special events.
 Support special events and arts and culture activities in the Redevelopment Districts.
 Continue funding assistance for:

o Nevada Day
o Farmers Market
o Christmas Tree lighting event
o Fourth of July Fireworks

 Appion Intersection Improvements. (roll funds forward)
 North Carson Street Complete Streets Design. (roll funds forward)
 JAC Downtown Transit Center
 William Street Corridor Improvements (roll funds forward)
 Enhanced Crosswalk Safety Improvements
 Courthouse Redesign/Remodel – Additional Justice Court necessary as in FY 2026, the

City will have a population greater than 60,000
 Park Sign
 Courthouse Intercom System
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FULL TIME EQUIVALENT EMPLOYEES BY FUNCTION

ACTUAL ESTIMATED
PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR BUDGET YEAR

ENDING 6/30/24 ENDING 6/30/25 ENDING 6/30/26
     General Government 2.94                       2.94                       2.84                       
     Public Safety -                        -                        -                        
     Judicial -                        -                        -                        
     Public Works -                        -                        -                        
     Sanitation -                        -                        -                        
     Health -                        -                        -                        
     Welfare -                        -                        -                        
     Culture and Recreation -                        -                        -                        
     Community Support -                        -                        -                        

       TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 2.94                       2.94                       2.84                       
     Utilities -                        -                        -                        
     Hospitals -                        -                        -                        
     Transit Systems -                        -                        -                        
     Airports -                        -                        -                        
     Other -                        -                        -                        

       TOTAL 2.94                       2.94                       2.84                       

POPULATION (AS OF JULY 1) 58,314 58,923 60,266

Source* Dept. of Taxation Dept. of Taxation Dept. of Taxation

Assessed Valuation excluding Net Proceeds
     of Mines (See attached explanation) 163,644,886 189,717,962 194,393,802
Net Proceeds of Mines

Total Assessed Value 163,644,886 189,717,962 194,393,802

TAX RATE
     General fund 3.1275 3.1275 3.1275
     Special Revenue funds
     Capital Projects funds
     Debt Service fund
     Enterprise funds
     Other

TOTAL TAX RATE 3.1275 3.1275 3.1275

CARSON CITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
(Local Government)

   SCHEDULE S-2 - STATISTICAL DATA
Page: 6

* Use the population certified by the state in March each year.  Small districts may use a number   Schedule S-2
developed per the instructions (page 6) or the best information available.
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ACTUAL ESTIMATED

REVENUES PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL
ENDING 6/30/2024 ENDING 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

MISCELLANEOUS
Interest Earnings 6,975                      1,000                      1,000                      1,000                      
Other 8,455                      12,347                    12,000                    12,000                    

     SUBTOTAL 15,430                    13,347                    13,000                    13,000                    

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
   TRANSFERS IN (Sched T)
     Tax Increment Fund 431,024                  456,699                  597,424                  593,982                  

     SUBTOTAL 431,024                  456,699                  597,424                  593,982                  

SUBTOTAL, REVENUE ALL SOURCES 446,454                  470,046                  610,424                  606,982                  

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 124,688                  137,912                  20,000                    20,000                    
     Prior Period Adjustment -                              -                              -                              -                              
     Residual Equity Transfer -                              -                              -                              -                              

       TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 124,688                  137,912                  20,000                    20,000                    

TOTAL RESOURCES 571,142                  607,958                  630,424                  626,982                  

EXPENDITURES

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
  OTHER
     Salaries & Wages 192,138                  238,318                  246,916                  242,984                  
     Employee Benefits 98,618                    119,106                  128,527                  128,527                  
     Services & Supplies 142,474                  230,534                  234,981                  235,471                  
     Capital Outlay -                              -                              -                              -                              
  SUBTOTAL 433,230                  587,958                  610,424                  606,982                  

  OTHER USES
     Transfers Out -                              -                              -                              
  SUBTOTAL -                              -                              -                              

ENDING FUND BALANCE 137,912 20,000 20,000 20,000

TOTAL FUND COMMITMENTS
     AND FUND BALANCE 571,142 607,958 630,424 626,982

CARSON CITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
      SCHEDULE B - ADMINISTRATIVE FUND

Page 11
Schedule B-14

  BUDGET YEAR ENDING 6/30/2026



ACTUAL ESTIMATED
REVENUES PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

ENDING 6/30/2024 ENDING 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

MISCELLANEOUS
Interest Earnings 226,611                 80,000                   10,000                   10,000                   
Other 75,000                   3,500                     -                            -                            

     SUBTOTAL 301,611                 83,500                   10,000                   10,000                   

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
   TRANSFERS IN (Sched T)
     Redevelopment Tax Increment Fund 3,430,662              4,552,551              3,756,542              3,759,984              

     SUBTOTAL 3,430,662              4,552,551              3,756,542              3,759,984              

SUBTOTAL, REVENUE ALL SOURCE 3,732,273              4,636,051              3,766,542              3,769,984              

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 3,946,903              6,028,855              100,000                 3,852,988              
     Prior Period Adjustment -                            -                            -                            -                            
     Residual Equity Transfer -                            -                            -                            -                            

       TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 3,946,903              6,028,855              100,000                 3,852,988              

TOTAL RESOURCES 7,679,176              10,664,906            3,866,542              7,622,972              

EXPENDITURES

COMMUNITY SUPPORT
  ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
     Services & Supplies 1,027,833              1,213,148              1,006,547              1,211,547              
     Capital Outlay 622,488                 5,598,770              2,759,995              6,311,425              
  SUBTOTAL 1,650,321              6,811,918              3,766,542              7,522,972              

OTHER USES
     Transfers Out (RDA Administration) -                            -                            -                            -                            
  SUBTOTAL -                            -                            -                            -                            

ENDING FUND BALANCE 6,028,855              3,852,988              100,000                 100,000                 

TOTAL FUND COMMITMENTS
     AND FUND BALANCE 7,679,176              10,664,906            3,866,542              7,622,972              

CARSON CITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
         SCHEDULE B - REVOLVING FUND

Page 12
Schedule B-14

  BUDGET YEAR ENDING 6/30/2026



ACTUAL ESTIMATED
REVENUES PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL

ENDING 6/30/2024 ENDING 6/30/2025 APPROVED APPROVED

TAXES
     Ad Valorem 4,080,630              4,132,349              4,338,966              4,338,966              
    SUBTOTAL 4,080,630              4,132,349              4,338,966              4,338,966              

MISCELLANEOUS
    Interest 76,031                   15,000                   15,000                   15,000                   
    SUBTOTAL 76,031                   15,000                   15,000                   15,000                   

SUBTOTAL, REVENUE ALL SOURCES 4,156,661              4,147,349              4,353,966              4,353,966              

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 646,926                 941,901                 80,000                   80,000                   
     Prior Period Adjustments -                             -                             -                             -                             
     Residual Equity Transfers -                             -                             -                             -                             

       TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 646,926                 941,901                 80,000                   80,000                   

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES 4,803,587              5,089,250              4,433,966              4,433,966              

EXPENDITURES

TYPE:
   Principal -                             -                             -                             -                             
   Interest -                             -                             -                             -                             
   Fiscal Agent Charges -                             -                             -                             -                             
   RESERVES-Increase or (decrease) -                             
   OTHER 
     Intergovernmental -                             -                             -                             -                             
     Bond Issuance Costs -                             -                             -                             -                             

   SUBTOTAL -                             -                             -                             -                             

OTHER FINANCING USES:
   Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow -                             -                             -                             -                             

   TRANSFERS OUT (Sched T)
         Administrative Fund 431,024                 456,699                 597,424                 593,982                 
         Revolving Fund 3,430,662              4,552,551              3,756,542              3,759,984              
   SUBTOTAL 3,861,686              5,009,250              4,353,966              4,353,966              

ENDING FUND BALANCE 941,901                 80,000                   80,000                   80,000                   

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE 4,803,587              5,089,250              4,433,966              4,433,966              

CARSON CITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
       SCHEDULE C - DEBT SERVICE FUND

Page 13
THE ABOVE DEBT IS REPAID BY AD VALOREM TAXES Schedule C- 17/18

  BUDGET YEAR ENDING 6/30/2026
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